Comments on UVC §1-109-Bicycle
Comments by Eli Damon
· Delete "having two tandem wheels" as this language excludes tricycles.
· Delete "upon which any person may ride" as this language excludes enclosed vehicles such as velomobiles.
Comments by Herman Hill
Insert “only” - “may ride having only two tandem wheels”

Comments by David Hurwitz

The operating characteristics of a human powered bike and an electric bike are different, by terming both bicycles unanticipated consequences may result; it may also result in confusion since a new term is being adopted for electrically assisted bicycles.
Comments by the League of American Bicyclists

It is great that electrically-assisted bicycles are being defined in and incorporated into the Uniform Vehicle Code with this revision. Electrically-assisted bicycles have the potential to greatly increase bicycle ridership and improve the range and ease of many people’s bicycle rides. 

Unfortunately the proposed section could also accommodate other vehicle types that also operate similarly to bicycles and logically should be subject to the same equipment requirements and rules for driving, such as tricycles and quadricycles. The language suggested below comes from Minnesota 169.011(4)(a). While many states define a bicycle by wheel size 
Proposed Alternative Language (changes are highlighted):

Every vehicle propelled solely by human power or electrically-assisted as defined in § 1-(new section), upon which any person may ride, having two tandem or three wheels, and including any device generally recognized as a bicycle though equipped with two front or rear wheels, except scooters and similar devices. 

Comments by Robert Seyfried

The wording of this section defines a bicycle as a "vehicle." However, later proposed changes seem to exclude bicycles as "vehicles" (such as section 11-304). Further, later sections consistently refer to bicyclists as "operators" or "riders" rather than as "drivers."
Comments by Virginia DOT

 Return to committee for corrections, including removal of the word “solely” from the first sentence of the definition and other items as noted below: 

BACKGROUND/COMMENTS
VDOT disagrees with the change as stated, as there may be confusion and unintended consequences with having bicycles and electrically-assisted bicycles both referred to using the same term throughout the UVC. Additionally, the proposed changes include a separate definition for electrically-assisted bicycle. We believe that a bicycle and electrically-assisted bicycle are sufficiently different to warrant differentiation within the UVC. While it is true that electrically-assisted bicycles operate similarly to bicycles in certain situations, an electrically-assisted bicycle may be considered a licensed or unlicensed motor vehicle in some states. 

The Code of Virginia §46.2-100 defines bicycle and electric power-assisted bicycle separately. A bicycle is strictly defined as a vehicle operated solely by human power: 

"Bicycle" means a device propelled solely by human power, upon which a person may ride either on or astride a regular seat attached thereto, having two or more wheels in tandem, including children's bicycles, except a toy vehicle intended for use by young children. For purposes of Chapter 8 (§ 46.2-800 et seq.) of this title, a bicycle shall be a vehicle while operated on the highway. 
The Code of Virginia §46.2-100 contains a separate and distinct definition for an electric power-assisted bicycle, which is defined as follows: 

"Electric power-assisted bicycle" means a vehicle that travels on not more than three wheels in contact with the ground and is equipped with (i) pedals that allow propulsion by human power and (ii) an electric motor with an input of no more than 1,000 watts that reduces the pedal effort required of the rider. For the purposes of Chapter 8 of this title, an electric power-assisted bicycle shall be a vehicle when operated on a highway.
